CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 144
By: Mayor Perciak and All Members of Council

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO
A MODIFICATION REQUEST NO. 3 FOR ADDITIONAL
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSULTING
SERVICES RELATING TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF STRONGSVILLE AND MS CONSULTANTS, INC., IN
CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE'S
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS AND WESTWOOD LIFT
STATION REHABILITATION PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, by and through Ordinance No. 2020-087, Council authorized the Mayor to
enter into a contract with MS Consuitants, Inc. for professional engineering design and
consulting services in connection with the rehabilitation of the Wastewater Treatment Plants
and Westwood Lift Station; and

WHEREAS, by and through Ordinance No. 2023-108, Council authorized the Mayor to
enter into a modification to the professional engineering design and consulting services contract
between the City and MS Consultants, Inc. in order to include modifications for design tasks
added to the scope and cost of the contract; and

WHEREAS, further, by and through Ordinance No. 2024-122, Council authorized the
Mayor to enter into a second modification to the professional engineering design and consulting
services contract between the City and MS Consultants, Inc. in order to include increases in
requested services during construction, as well as increased construction duration and
administration of multiple bid packages for the Wastewater Treatment Plant improvements; and

WHEREAS, at this time, MS Consultants, inc. has requested a third modification to the
scope of services for additional construction-related services due to the chlorine gas incidents
which occurred at the Westwood Lift Station during the period of June 17, 2024 to June 19,
2024; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the City Engineer and Director of Public Service have now
concurred that due to the emergency circumstances created by these incidents, the plans for
the rehabilitation of the Westwood Lift Station will need to include additional modifications to the
scope and cost of the professional engineering design and consulting services contract by MS
Consultants, Inc., all as more fully set forth in Exhibit “1” attached hereto and incorporated
herein as if fully rewritten, and to provide payment for such additional maodifications to the
contract, in the total amount of $71,413.00, for a new total contract cost of $2,834,377.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
STRONGSVILLE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a
Modification Request No. 3 for additional modification to the contract for engineering design
and consulting services for the rehabilitation of the Westwood Lift Station as a result of the



CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 144
Page 2

emergency circumstances created due to the chlorine gas incidents occurring on June 17, 2024
to June 19, 2024, in the total amount of $71,413.00, as recommended by the City Engineer and
Director of Public Service for the City, and reflected in Exhibit “1”, and to direct the Director of
Finance to make payment to MS CONSULTANTS, INC., in the additional amount of
$71,413.00, thereby increasing the total contract cost to $2,834,377.00.

Section 2. That the funds necessary for this Ordinance have been appropriated and
shall be paid from the Sanitary Sewer Fund.

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council: and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements.

Section 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety and
welfare of the City, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to provide for
additional modifications to the scope of work and cost proposal, to facilitate payment to the
contractor for additional work requested by the City, to avoid potential legal problems, and
conserve public funds. Therefore, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-
thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by

& Approved%@wﬁg /@M

resident of Council ayor
ssed; /C.e1. 2oty Date Approved: 0 W4 ?'/ Z.o Z/V
Yea Nay Attest: : : e
Clerk of Council
Carbone
Clark : i
Kaminski Ord. NogdD 94 - 144 Amended:
Kosek 15t Rdg. - - Ref:
Roff 2nd Rdg Ref:
Short 31 Rdg. Ref:
Spring

Public Hrg. Ref:

Adopted: /D «A 2 -,‘Lg( Defeated:




RECEIVED

SEP 3 0 2024

ms consultants, inc. rLAWDEPARTHIENT
engineers, architects, planners OF STRONGSVILLE

333 East Federal Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503-1821
Phone: (330) 744-5321

Fax: (330) 744-5256

www. msconsultants.com

September 27, 2024

Mr. Neal Jamison

Law Director

City of Strongsville
16099 Foltz Parkway
Strongsville, Ohio 44149

RE: Westwood Lift Station Rehabilitation
Modification Request No. 3 for Additional Services During Construction
Chlorine Gas Incidents

Dear Mr. Jamison:

Enclosed is the ms consultants’ modification request for additional construction-related services relative to the
recent chlorine gas incidents at the Westwood Lift Station Rehabilitation Project. The incidents began on June
17, 2024. The origination and details of the occurrence is explained in the response letter from the Northeast
Ohio Regional Sewer District dated July 12, 2024.

Because of the incidents, the newly installed electrical equipment was inspected by its provider, Schneider
Electric, and deemed unsuitable to be energized. Schneider Electric has indicated in their letter dated August 5,
2024, certain electrical equipment “has been exposed to conditions beyond its tested, validated, and listed ratings.
The amount of repair and replacement required to mitigate this equipment exceeds what can be reliably
accomplished in the field to ensure the equipment will operate safely and reliably in the future. Schneider Electric
recommends that all the equipment listed in this document be replaced in its entirety”.

We have prepared this modification request to our agreement with the City of Strongsville to include time outside
of the previously agreed scope for both ms consultants, inc. and our electrical sub-consultant, HDR, Inc. The
request includes, but is not limited to, time from both companies to attend meetings onsite, review plans and
equipment use for temporary measures, process relative change orders, and efforts that come with the potential
56-week extension of time necessary for the equipment to be replaced.

The attached Exhibit ‘A’ lists both the actual hours to date and projected hours of involvement through the
anticipated completion.

The total amount requested is $71,413. This amount includes our actual hours incurred since the incident as well

as an estimate of hours for our involvement to the project end. The City will only be invoiced for actual hours
incurred related to the Westwood chlorine gas incident.

ms consultants, inc.



Mr. Neal Jamison
September 27, 2024
Page 2

We appreciate your consideration of this request. Our team remains committed to providing the City of
Strongsville with a successful project and reliable performance at these facilities well into the future. Please feel
free to reach out to me at (330) 744-5321 or by e-mail at cmulichak@msconsultants.com should you have any
questions or if you would like to meet to discuss any of these items in more detail.

Sincerely,

Clalg J; llchak P E 5
Senior Project Manager

cc: A. Urankar (ms)
J. Leson (ms)
C. Fauvie (ms)
M. Gallagher (Strongsville)
K. Mikula (Strongsville)
J. Walker (Strongsville)
file

ms consultants, inc.



S970Z $ 1 v9'82 $ [sT'L ST'0 67 JUBISISSY UILIPY - [[NEd 1107
SRYEY'S S| 9T'Eg S L8 £ 6¢ UIWPY UOIDTLIASUCY) - Sianed Siel)
ZT90T'T S| 8792 e 4 S0 67 Jaauiduy udisaq - uosat aof
8T'€Z9 $ | 96'S8 $1STL S0 62 Ja8eue|y 123f04d - ey niy 3ies)

*3U) ‘SIUBYYNSUOI SW

SN gg g /0T NI w2/ SANoH padaiold
97'891 S| ELP8 S |2 uosuyor aiueydais
8t v6 S | 8F'¥6 S |T UILIBN SOUBA
[AR14 S| T8L9 S $%31H Hen3s

-2uf ‘4QH
1061 S| vSLT S |59 S0 9z IULISISSY UILIPY - [[NBd 1107
¥6'9EL'Y S| €L09 S |8 £ 92z UILIPY UoIDNIISUDY) - alAned Sies)
S97ESH S| §E€€L S €T S0 9z JouiBug uBisag - vosa 20r
ELES S| 69'Z8 ERERE ST0 9z Iadeuelp 18014 - Neustn Sean

U ‘SJUBINSUCD Stu

- STITESE Nl $2/ST/6 SanoH patdalod
8TPE S | BT'¥E ST gD esalayt
SEY0S S|S0 S |4 ddeil 1102¢
TLTLET S | 8¥'vS S PT UILIBIA] SDUBA
25'9€E S| ET'PR S|P uosuyor siueydsis
a1 0¥s S | 29749 $ 8 SYMH LENIS

*3uf “YGH
8618 S 6LZE S 15'C JUBISISSY UILLPY - MO dU3J4BN
80°sS S| ¥SLT S it JUEISISSY LIWpPY - [[Ned o]
LLSLE'T S| eL0% S |6 UILIPY UOHINASUG) - aaneS Siel)
06920'T S| sEeL L Jsawdu3 uBisaq - UosSy] 300
81056 S 69778 S |STT Jogeuely 12al014 - NayDinA Sield

“2Ul ‘SJUBNSUOD SW

YE/v2/6 UYL $2/LT/9 SINOH [endY

Hoddns v eieL SINOH |BIOL | N93A0 Jad SUH | $¥39p Jo “ON 1Joddng UIUpy UCIIngsuo)

U2PRU] SED BULIONY)

pafold uoneyjiqeyay § peomisam

V., Mqiyx3 ST0Z ‘4T 4390320 :pu3 parediauy ¥20Z/L2/6

PZ0T ‘LT dunf :Jelg yoedw|

a1RWSY poddng uo[RINIISUOD




9TEIP'IL {e101 puein
Y8'ELTT £9°0 S 00'2sLT T 9T {Aem yoea sajiw £7) a8e3|iN
aey s3I B30 sdujo# EEERYIY Paapu v
TVEET0L woddng v |e101-ans
TPBET0L S ST1T Jandiniy
SLLIOTY ) 7759°C JRARINA
60'620c2 S {2103-qng
66°VLT $ 0548 S |2 UOSULOF 2URYdAIS
9Z7'86 S | 97'86 ST UILIBA S2UBA
CETZY $1ZT0L $i9 SNIIH Lenis
U] ‘YaH
UBpISU] SED auLoyYd
Pafold UONEIINRUSY 1 POOMISIM
v, uqiyxg 52T ‘v 1990100 1pul paiedppuy vz0z/L2/6

$ZOT ‘LT auny 2els eduy

Jjewns3 Hoddns UOIPRIISUC)




